
National Highways Authority of India, 
 Project Implementation Unit, Chandigarh 

Bays No. 35-38, Sector-4, Panchkula 
 

Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) 
 

(National Competitive Bidding through e-Tendering mode only) 
 
  NIT No: -NHAI/PIU/CHD/11107/Z-P/Sec.20/RFP                                 Dated: - 30.07.2024 
 
Name of work: Construction and Site for Improvement of existing 4-Lane National Highway 
Old NH-22 (New NH-05) on Zirakpur - Parwanoo section from Km. 42+350 to Km. 43+850 
including 2 Nos. of VUP at Ch. 43+051 & Ch. 43+286 in the State of Haryana in EPC Mode 
(Construction of HSVP Boundary Wall abutting Sector 12, Panchkula) (4th Call). 

 
 

Sl. 
No 

Section 
NH-
No. 

Length 
(in km) 

State 
Estimated Cost 

(in Rs.) 
 
 

1. 

Construction and Site for 
Improvement of existing 4-Lane 
National Highway Old NH-22 (New 
NH-05) on Zirakpur - Parwanoo 
section from Km. 42+350 to Km. 
43+850 including 2 Nos. of VUP at 
Ch. 43+051 & Ch. 43+286 in the 
State of Haryana in EPC Mode 
(Construction of HSVP Boundary 
Wall abutting Sector-12, Panchkula). 

NH-
22 

(New 
NH-
05) 

1.500 
km 

Haryana Rs. 32,62,997/- 

 
Cost of Bid Documents (Non-Refundable) to be paid: Rs. 25,000/- in Authority’s designated 
bank account and also upload online payment receipt of the same. The detail of designated 
bank is as follows: 
 
S. No. Particulars Details 

1.  Name of Beneficiary National Highways Authority of India 
2.  Name of Bank Canara Bank 
3.  Account No. 0385201800065 
4.  IFSC Code CNRB0001624 

 
E-Tender Processing fee (Non-Refundable) : Rs. NIL 
The preliminary requirements (detailed requirements are given in the Bid Document) of 
bidding firm / contractor for above packages are mentioned as under: - 
 

Bid Security 
(Rs. Lacs) 

Average Turn-over 
during last 

3 years (Rs. lacs) 

Work of similar nature during last 7 
years 

(Rs. lacs.) 

Time for 
completion 

Rs. 0.65 lacs Rs. 9.78 lacs 

Single work of Rs. 26.10 lacs. 
or 
Two works of Rs. 16.31 lacs. Each 
or 
Three works of Rs. 13.05 lacs. Each  

 
03 Months 
with Two 
Years DLP 



The Scope of work includes Construction and Site for Improvement of existing 4-Lane 
National Highway Old NH-22 (New NH-05) on Zirakpur - Parwanoo section from Km. 
42+350 to Km. 43+850 including 2 Nos. of VUP at Ch. 43+051 & Ch. 43+286 in the State of 
Haryana in EPC Mode (Construction of HSVP Boundary Wall abutting Sector 12, Panchkula) 
on item rate (percentage) basis and further detailed information regarding the scope of work 
may be seen in the Bid Document. 
 
It is mandatory for all the bidders to have class–III Digital Signature Certificate (With Both 
DSC components, i.e., Signing & Encryption) in the name of authorized signatory (who will 
sign the Bid) from any of the licensed Certifying Agency (Bidders can see the list of licensed 
CA’s from the link www.cca.gov.into participate in e- tendering of NHAI. 
 
To participate in the e-bid submission, it is mandatory for the Applicants to get themselves 
registered with the NHAI e-Tendering Portal (https://etenders.gov.in) to have a user ID & 
Password. The detailed tender document can be viewed/downloaded/purchased from the 
website http://etenders.gov.in from 30.07.2024 to 08.08.2024 (upto 11:00 AM). 
 
The complete Bid Document can be downloaded from the NHAI e-tendering portal free of cost. 
To participate for bidding, bidders have to pay a non-refundable document fee to “National 
Highways Authority of India” in the form of online mode only as mentioned above. The 
amendments/clarifications to the bid document if any would be hosted on the above website. 
The bid should be submitted online in the prescribed format given in the website. No other 
mode of submission is acceptable. 
 
The authorized signatory holding Power of Attorney or the person executing/delegating such 
POA shall only be the Digital Signatory. In other cases, the bid shall be considered non-
responsive. 
 
The last date submission of Bid through online is 08.08.2024 upto 11:00 Hrs. (IST) as 
mentioned on the e-portal only) (“Bid Due Date”). The bids (technical) would be opened 
on 09.08.2024 at 11:30 Hrs. online at NHAI, Project Implementation Unit - Chandigarh, Bays 
no. 35-38, Sector-4 Panchkula, (Haryana) – 134112, representatives of the bidder (maximum of 
two) who choose to attend, may attend the online opening of the bids at NHAI, PIU- 
Chandigarh on the date and time as mentioned above. However, such representatives shall be 
allowed to attend the opening of the bids only if they produce letter of authority on the letter 
head of the bidder, at the time of opening of bids as mentioned above. NHAI reserves the right 
to accept /reject any or all the bids without assigning any reasons thereof. 

For any clarification, the office of the undersigned may be contacted.  
 
Project Director 
NHAI, PIU -Chandigarh,  
Bays no. 35-38, Sector-4 Panchkula, (Haryana) – 134112 
0172-2587446 / 447 
Mail id - piuchd@gmail.com 
 


